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Honorable Tom Wolfe, Manager

The Utilities Board of the City of Atmore

Post Office Drawer 1296

Atmore, Alabama 36504

Utility Boards – Competitive Bid Law – Code Section 41-16-50 - Code Section 41-16-51 - Escambia County

Because a mini-excavator trac hoe is not a “purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of any [utilities] . . . system . . . owned by municipalities,” this purchase must be competitively bid.

Dear Mr. Wolfe:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Utilities Board of the City of Atmore.

QUESTION


Whether the Utilities Board of the City of Atmore must seek bids when purchasing a mini-excavator.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In the resolution that accompanied your request, the following information was provided:


Mr. Wolfe discussed purchasing a pump and a trac hoe.  He said they have tried three dif​ferent trac hoes, and they are all within $500.00 of each other.  They are all in the $25,000.00 range.  He said they like one better than the oth​ers, and they would like to be able to purchase that one without going to bids.


Generally, the Utilities Board of the City of Atmore (“the Board”) is subject to the provisions of Alabama’s Competitive Bid Law.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50, et seq. (2000).  The Competitive Bid Law applies to expenditures in excess of $7500 for “labor, services, work, or for the pur​chase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property” made by public entities, including “waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards, and other like utility boards and commissions.”  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2000).


There are several statutory exceptions to the application of the Competitive Bid Law, including an exception in section 41-16-51(b)(7), which provides that the Competitive Bid Law shall not apply to:


The purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of any waterworks system, sanitary sewer system, gas system, or electric system, or any two or more thereof, that are owned by municipalities, counties, or public corporations, boards, or authorities that are agencies, departments, or instrumentalities of municipalities or counties and no part of the operating expenses of which system or systems have, during the then current fiscal year, been paid from revenues derived from taxes or from appropriations of the state, a county, or a municipality.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-51(b)(7) (2000).  This section does not provide a blanket exemption from the Competitive Bid Law for covered entities.  See A.G. Opinion No. 92-00387 to Honorable Robert T. McWhorter Jr., Attorney, West Morgan-East Lawrence Water Authority, dated August 28, 1992.  Instead, each contemplated purchase must be analyzed in light of these sections to ascertain the applicability of the Competitive Bid Law and/or its exemptions to that purchase.  Because a mini-excavator trac hoe is not a “purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and rou​tine operation of any [utilities] . . . sys​tem . . . owned by municipalities,” this purchase must be competitively bid.

CONCLUSION


Because a mini-excavator trac hoe is not a “purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and rou​tine operation of any [utilities] . . . system . . . owned by municipalities,” this purchase must be competitively bid.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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